OFFICE CONSOLIDATION CODIFICATION ADMINISTRATIVE
Extra-billing and User
Charges Information
Regulations
Règlement concernant
les renseignements sur
la surfacturation et les
frais modérateurs
SOR/86-259 DORS/86-259
WARNING NOTE AVERTISSEMENT
  Users of this office consolidation are reminded that it is
prepared for convenience of reference only and that, as
such, it  as no official sanction.                        Rev. June 2001
    La présente codification administrative n’est préparée
  que pour la commodité du lecteur et n’a aucune valeur
     officielle.                                                       Rev. Juin 2001
Canada Health Act Annual Report, 2001-2002                                                                                                                          Rev. : June/Juin 2001
REGULATIONS PRESCRIBING THE TYPES OF INFORMA-
TION THAT THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL HEALTH
AND WELFARE MAY REQUIRE UNDER PARAGRAPH
13(a) OF THE CANADA HEALTH ACT IN RESPECT OF
EXTRA-BILLING AND USER CHARGES AND THE
TIMES AT WHICH AND THE MANNER IN WHICH
SUCH INFORMATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE
GOVERNMENT OF EACH PROVINCE
RÈGLEMENT DÉTERMINANT LES GENRES DE RENSEI-
GNEMENTS DONT PEUT AVOIR BESOIN LE MINIS-
TRE DE LA SANTÉ NATIONALE ET DU BIEN-ÊTRE
SOCIAL EN VERTU DE L’ALINÉA 13a) DE LA LOI
CANADIENNE SUR LA SANTÉ QUANT À LA
SURFACTURATION ET AUX FRAIS MODÉRATEURS
ET FIXANT LES MODALITÉS DE TEMPS ET LES
AUTRES MODALITÉS DE LEUR COMMUNICATION
PAR LE GOUVERNEMENT DE CHAQUE PROVINCE
SHORT TITLE
1. These Regulations may be cited as the Extra-billing and
User Charges Information Regulations.
TITRE ABRÉGÉ
1. Règlement concernant les renseignements sur la surfactura-
tion et les frais modérateurs.
INTERPRETATION
2. In these Regulations,
“Act” means the Canada Health Act; (Loi)
“Minister” means the Minister of National Health and Welfare;
(ministre)
“fiscal year” means the period beginning on April 1 in one year
and ending on March 31 in the following year. (exercice)
DÉFINITIONS
2. Les définitions qui suivent s’appliquent au présent
règlement.
«exercice» La période commençant le 1er avril d’une année et se
terminant le 31 mars de l’année suivante. (fiscal year)
«Loi» La Loi canadienne sur la santé. (Act)
«ministre» Le ministre de la Santé nationale et du Bien-être
social. (Minister)
TYPES OF INFORMATION
3. For the purposes of paragraph 13(a) of the Act, the Minister
may require the government of a province to provide the
Minister with information of the following types with respect to
extra-billing in the province in a fiscal year:
(a) an estimate of the aggregate amount that, at the time the
estimate is made, is expected to be charged through
extra-billing, including an explanation regarding the method of
determination of the estimate; and
(b) a financial statement showing the aggregate amount
actually charged through extra-billing, including an explana-
tion regarding the method of determination of the aggregate
amount.
GENRE DE RENSEIGNEMENTS
3. Pour l’application de l’alinéa 13a) de la Loi, le ministre
peut exiger que le gouvernement d’une province lui fournisse les
renseignements suivants sur les montants de la surfacturation